

No. 16-1161

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, *et al.*,
Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin*

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAW PROFESSORS,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Charles W. Thompson, Jr.
Amanda Kellar Karras
International Municipal
Lawyers Association
51 Monroe Street, Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850

Nestor M. Davidson
Fordham University School of Law
150 W. 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023

Paul A. Diller
Counsel of Record
Willamette University
College of Law
245 Winter St. SE
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 370-6595
pdiller@willamette.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

Introduction 5

I. The Importance of Local Government to Our
Constitutional Order 9

II. Intentional Political Gerrymandering Can
Foment Excessive Preemption and Other
Harms to Local Decisionmaking 13

III. The Record of Preemption in States with
Significant Recent Indicia of Intentional
Partisan Gerrymandering 19

 A. Florida 20

 B. Michigan 24

 C. North Carolina 28

 D. Ohio 31

 E. Wisconsin 34

 F. Other States 36

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	9
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	7, 9, 14
<i>Black v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 882 N.W.2d 333 (Wis. 2016)	7, 34, 35
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	9
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	20
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , No. CV-16-868008 (Ct. C.P. Cuyahoga Cnty., Ohio Jan. 31, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. CA-17- 105500 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017)	33, 34
<i>City of Dayton v. State</i> , 2017 WL 3215532 (Ohio July 26, 2017)	34
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 504 B.R. 97 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013)	26
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , No. SA-17-CV-404-OLG (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2017)	17
<i>Fla. Carry, Inc. v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 212 So. 3d (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	24

<i>Fla. Retail Fed’n, Inc. v. City of Coral Gables</i> , No. 2016-018370-CA-01 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Mar. 9, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 3D17-562 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2017)	23, 24
<i>Fla. Retail Fed’n, Inc., et. al., v. City of Miami Beach</i> , No. 16-031886-CA-10 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Mar. 27, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 3D17-705 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2017)	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	9
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	6
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	6, 8
<i>Jacobberger v. Terry</i> , 320 N.W.2d 903 (Neb. 1982)	8
<i>Lima v. State</i> , 909 N.E.2d 616 (Ohio 2009)	33
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	5
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	5, 8, 9

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	8, 12
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	12
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	5

STATUTES

2002 Ohio Laws H 386 (codified as amended at OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §§ 1.63, 1349.25 to 1349.37 (West 2017))	33
2006 Ohio Laws S 82 (codified at OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 9.481 (West 2017))	33
2006 Ohio Laws H 347 (codified at OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 9.68 (West 2017))	33
2011 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 2011-109 (codified at FLA. STAT. § 790.33 (2017))	24
2011 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 4 (H.B. 4214) (West) (codified at MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 141.1501 West 2012)	26
2012 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 436 (S.B. 865) (West) (codified at MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 141.1549 (West 2013))	26
2013 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 2013-200 (West) (codified as amended at FLA. STAT. § 218.077 (2017))	23

2013 Ohio Laws S 342 (codified at OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4511 et. seq. (West 2017))	34
2013 Wis. Legis. Serv. 20 § 1269m (West) (codified at WIS. STAT. ANN. § 66.0418 (West 2017))	35
2013 Wis. Legis. Serv. 20 § 1270 (West) (codified at WIS. STAT. ANN. § 66.0502 (West 2017))	35
2014 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 145, art. 11, § 4 (codified at R.I. GEN. LAWS § 28-12-25 (2017))	36
2015 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 105 (West) (codified at MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §§ 123.1381-123.1396 (West 2017))	27
2015 Ohio Laws H 180 (codified at Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 9.75 (West 2017))	33
2015 Wis. Legis. Serv. 374 § 2 (West) (codified at WIS. STAT. ANN. § 66.0438 (West 2017))	35
2016 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 2016-61 (West) (codified at FLA. STAT. § 500.90 (2017))	23
2016 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 389 (S.B. 853) (West) (codified at MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 445.591 (West 2017))	27
2016 N.C. Sess. Laws 3, §2.1 (codified at N.C. GEN. STAT. § 95-25.1 (2017))	30
2017 N.C. Legis. Serv. 4 § 1 (West)	31
2017 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 4 (West) (codified at TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §§ 752.053 & 752.0565 (West 2017))	17

CHARLOTTE, N.C., MUN. CODE. §§ 12-56 to 12-58 (2017)	30
WIS. CONST. art. XI, § 3	7
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 104.001 (West 2017)	35
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 103.10(1m) (West 2017)	35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (H. Reeve trans. 1961)	11
Sam Adler-Bell, <i>Why Are Rhode Island Democrats Blocking Minimum-Wage Increases?</i> , <i>THE NATION</i> , June 11, 2014, https://www.thenation.com/article/why-are-rhode-island-democrats-blocking-minimum-wage-increases/	36
<i>AP Analysis Shows How Gerrymandering Benefited GOP in 2016</i> , <i>MLIVE.COM</i> , June 27, 2017, http://www.mlive.com/news/index.ssf/2017/06/a p_analysis_shows_how_gerryman.html . . .	25, 26
Associated Press, <i>Redrawing America: an Efficiency Gap Analysis</i> (2017), http://data.ap.org/projects/2017/efficiency-gap/ (click on “Statehouses_Elections” link for data spreadsheet)	<i>passim</i>
Lynn A. Baker & Daniel B. Rodriguez, <i>Constitutional Home Rule and Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 86 <i>DENV. U. L. REV.</i> 1337 (2009)	7, 8, 30
Abraham Bell & Gideon Parchomovsky, <i>Of Property and Federalism</i> , 115 <i>YALE L.J.</i> 72 (2005)	12

- Russell Berman, *Florida Struggles to Pay the Tab for Rejecting Obamacare*, THE ATLANTIC (May 8, 2015), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2015/05/florida-struggles-to-pay-the-tab-for-rejecting-obamacare/392678/> 23
- Frayda S. Bluestein, *Do North Carolina Governments Need Home Rule?*, 84 N.C. L. REV. 1983 (2006) 29, 30
- Ryan Bort, *A Comprehensive Timeline of Public Figures Boycotting North Carolina Over the HB2 ‘Bathroom Bill’*, NEWSWEEK, Sept. 14, 2016, <http://www.newsweek.com/north-carolina-hb2-bathroom-bill-timeline-498052> 30
- Brief for Cal. Citizens Redistricting Comm’n et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellees at 10-13, *Gill v. Whitford*, No. 16-1161 (S. Ct. Sept. 5, 2017) 21, 22
- Jessica Bulman-Pozen, *Partisan Federalism*, 127 HARV. L. REV. 1077 (2014) 15
- Erwin Chemerinsky, *The Values of Federalism*, 47 FLA. L. REV. 499 (1995) 10
- Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, *Unintentional Gerrymandering: Political Geography and Electoral Bias in Legislatures*, 8 Q. J. POL. SCI. 239 (2013) 15, 22
- RHODES COOK, AMERICA VOTES 31: ELECTION RETURNS BY STATE 2013-2014 (2015) *passim*
- David Leip’s Atlas of U.S. Presidential Elections*, <http://uselectionatlas.org/> *passim*

Paul Diller, <i>Intrastate Preemption</i> , 87 B.U. L. REV. 1113 (2007)	7
Paul A. Diller, <i>Reorienting Home Rule: Part 1 – The Urban Disadvantage in National and State Lawmaking</i> , 77 LA. L. REV. 287 (2016)	15, 16, 18
Paul A. Diller, <i>Reorienting Home Rule: Part 2 – Remediating the Urban Disadvantage through Federalism and Localism</i> , 77 LA. L. REV. 1045 (2017)	8
Paul A. Diller, <i>Why Do Cities Innovate in Public Health? The Implications of Scale and Structure</i> , 91 WASH. U. L. REV. 1219 (2014)	10, 11
Editorial, <i>North Carolina’s Bigoted Bathroom Law</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 25, 2016	30
Paul Egan, <i>Is Emergency Manager Law to Blame for Flint Water Crisis?</i> , DETROIT FREE PRESS (Oct. 24, 2015), http://www.freep.com/story/news/politics/2015/10/24/emergency-manager-law-blame-flint-water-crisis/74048854/	27
<i>Florida House of Representatives elections, 2014</i> , Ballotpedia, https://ballotpedia.org/Florida_House_of_Representatives_elections_2014	21
<i>Florida State Legislature</i> , Ballotpedia, https://ballotpedia.org/Florida_State_Legislature	21
<i>Florida State Senate elections, 2014</i> , Ballotpedia, https://ballotpedia.org/Florida_State_Senate_elections_2014	21

- Lauren Gibbons, *How Michigan's Presidential Election Map Has Changed Since the 1980s*, MLive.com, Oct. 27, 2016, http://www.mlive.com/news/index.ssf/2016/10/five_takeaways_from_three_deca.html 24, 25
- Chelsea Harvey, *Yes, This Is Real: Michigan Just Banned Banning Plastic Bags* (Dec. 30, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/energy-environment/wp/2016/12/30/yes-this-is-real-michigan-just-banned-banning-plastic-bags/?utm_term=.63e5a19f886f 27, 28
- Samuel Issacharoff & Pamela S. Karlan, *Where to Draw the Line? Judicial Review of Political Gerrymanders*, 153 U. PA. L. REV. 541 (2004) . 16
- Chris Kardish, *How North Carolina Turned So Red So Fast*, GOVERNING (July 2014), <http://www.governing.com/topics/politics/gov-north-carolina-southern-progressivism.html> . . 28
- KYLE KONDIK, *THE BELLWETHER – WHY OHIO PICKS THE PRESIDENT* (Ohio Univ. Press 2016) 31
- Emily Lawler, *Gov. Rick Snyder Signs 'Death Star' Bill Prohibiting Local Wage, Benefits Ordinances*, MLive.com, June 30, 2015, http://www.mlive.com/lansing-news/index.ssf/2015/06/gov_rick_snyder_signs_death_st.html 27

- Memorandum from Evan N. Pratt, Water Resources Comm'r, Washtenaw Cnty., on Carryout Bag Ordinance to Andy LeBarre, Chair, Ways & Means Comm., Washtenaw Cnty. (May 4, 2016), http://www.ewashtenaw.org/government/boc/agenda/wm/year_2016/2016-05-04/wm/ALLA1a1BOCMemoResolution_BagOrdinanceAdoption.pdf 28
- Michigan, All About Redistricting*, <http://redistricting.lls.edu/states-MI.php> 26
- Michigan House of Representatives elections, 2012*, Ballotpedia, https://ballotpedia.org/Michigan_House_of_Representatives_elections_2012 25
- Michigan House of Representatives elections, 2014*, Ballotpedia, https://ballotpedia.org/Michigan_House_of_Representatives_elections_2014 25
- Michigan State Legislature*, Ballotpedia, https://ballotpedia.org/Michigan_State_Legislature 25
- NLC, *City Rights in an Era of Preemption: A State-by-State Analysis* (2017), <http://nlc.org/sites/default/files/2017-03/NLC-SML%20Preemption%20Report%202017-pages.pdf> 36
- North Carolina House of Representatives, Roll Call Vote on HB 937 (July 27, 2011), <http://www.ncga.state.nc.us/gascripts/voteHistory/RollCallVoteTranscript.pl?sSession=2011&sChamber=H&RCS=1287> 29

- Ohio House of Representatives*, Ballotpedia,
https://ballotpedia.org/Ohio_House_of_Representatives 32
- Ohio State Senate*, Ballotpedia,
https://ballotpedia.org/Ohio_State_Senate . . . 32
- Keith T. Poole & Howard Rosenthal, *The Polarization of American Politics*, 46 J. POL. 1061 (1984) 18
- Colin Reischman, *Nixon Vetoes Bill Limiting Minimum Wage for Cities*, MO. TIMES (July 10, 2015), <http://themissouritimes.com/19526/nixon-vetoes-bill-limiting-minimum-wage-for-cities/> 18
- Pamela H. Rice & Milton Greenberg, *Municipal Protection of Human Rights*, 1952 WIS. L. REV. 679 12
- States in the Senate, Florida,
<http://www.senate.gov/states/FL/intro.htm> . . . 20
- States in the Senate, Michigan,
<http://www.senate.gov/states/MI/intro.htm> . . . 25
- States in the Senate, Ohio,
<http://www.senate.gov/states/OH/intro.htm> . . . 31
- David Stebenne, *Re-Mapping American Politics*, in 5 Origins: Current Events in Historical Perspective (February 2012), available at <http://origins.osu.edu/article/re-mapping-american-politics-redistricting-revolution-fifty-years-later> 32, 33
